

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 113 of 2025

Aribam Reena Devi

... Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & anr.

... Respondents

With

Cont. Case (C) No. 114 of 2024;
MC(WP(C)) No. 112 of 2025;
WP(C) No. 468 of 2024;
MC(WP(C)) No. 283 of 2025

MC(Cont. Case (C)) No. 79 of 2025;
MC(WP(C)) No. 404 of 2024 &
WP(C) No. 307 of 2025 &

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

O R D E R

25-09-2025

Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel and Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned senior counsel appeared for the petitioner; Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA, Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel and Mr. T. Momo, learned senior counsel appeared for the respondents.

Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel seeks 10 (ten) days' time to get instruction from the authorities with regard to the letter dated 23-07-2025 from the Joint Secretary (RD & PR), Government of Manipur, addressed to the Chief Engineer (RED/ MSRRDA), Manipur and to place such instruction before this court on the next date of hearing.

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA also seeks two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 13-10-2025

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE