

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 113 of 2025**

Aribam Reena Devi

...*Petitioner/s*

**Vrs.**

State of Manipur & Anr

...*Respondent/s*

With

**Cont. Case(C) No. 114 of 2024**

**MC(Cont. Case (C)) No. 79 of 2025**

**MC(WP(C)) No. 112 of 2025**

**MC(WP(C)) No. 404 of 2024**

**WP(C) No. 468 of 2024**

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**13.10.2025**

Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned Sr. counsel appearing for the Chief Engineer, RED/MSRRDA, Manipur submitted that he has received written instruction in terms of the order dated 25.09.2025 passed by this Court and the learned Sr. counsel seeks 3(three) weeks' time for filing said instructions in the form of an affidavit.

Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned Sr. counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that he has no objection.

As prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents, list these cases again on 17.11.2025.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

In the meantime parties are at liberty to exchange their pleadings, if so advised.

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appeared for the State respondent; and Mr. T. Momo, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Diana, learned counsel appeared for the respondent no. 3 in Cont. Case(C) No. 114 of 2024 and respondent nos. 3 & 4 in WP(C) No. 468 of 2024.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*