

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 113 of 2025 With
Cont. Cas (C) No. 114 of 2024 With
MC (Cont. Cas (C) No. 79 of 2025 With
MC (WP (C)) No. 112 of 2025 With
MC (WP (C)) No. 404 of 2024 With
WP (C) No. 468 of 2024**

Aribam Reena Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

14.01.2026

Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioner, Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appeared on behalf of the State respondents, Mr. T. Momo, learned senior counsel appeared on behalf of respondents No. 3 & 4 and Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel appeared on behalf of respondent No. 5.

The learned GA submitted that he may be given 2 weeks' time to get instruction from the authorities regarding the following:-

- (1) Whether the in-charge arrangement given to the respondent No. 3, i.e., N. Amarjit Singh can be revoked on the ground that the case of the petitioner, who is senior to Shri. N. Amrjit Singh has not been

considered and overlook at the time of making such in-charge arrangement; or

- (2) Whether the present petitioner and also the respondents No. 4 & 5 viz., Shri John Thumraing and Shri Th. Brojen Singh can be given in-charge arrangement to the post of Executive Engineer if sufficient vacancies are available in the Department.

The learned GA submitted that he will revert back to this Court after obtaining necessary instructions from the authorities in this regard.

As prayed for by the learned GA, list these cases again on 12.02.2026.

A copy of this order be furnished to Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA through his whatsapp/e-mail during the course of the day for doing the needful

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Sapana